

No. 12-609

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, *Petitioner*,

v.

SCOTT D. CHEEVER, *Respondent*.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ALABAMA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, DELAWARE, FLORIDA, GEORGIA,
HAWAII, KENTUCKY, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,
WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN, WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
DONALD E. DE NICOLA
Deputy State Solicitor General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JOHN MICHAEL CHAMBERLAIN*
Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
455 Golden Gate Avenue,
Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5892
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Michael.Chamberlain@doj.ca.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside
Cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

Luther Strange
Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300

Tom Horne
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-5025

Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General
State of Arkansas
323 Center Street, Suite 1100
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-2007

Joseph R. Biden, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8400

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 245-0140

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Sq.
Atlanta, GA 30334
(404) 656-3300

David M. Louie
Attorney General
State of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 586-1500

Jack Conway
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300

Chris Koster
Attorney General
State of Missouri
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 751-3321

Jon Bruning
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682

Catherine Cortez Masto
Attorney General
State of Nevada
Office of the Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1112

Joseph A. Foster
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-1202

Jeffrey S. Chiesa
Attorney General
State of New Jersey
25 Market Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. A defendant may not invoke the Fifth Amendment to prevent the prosecution from eliciting responsive expert testimony that draws upon statements made during a court-ordered mental evaluation.....	4
II. The Kansas Supreme Court erred by tethering the scope of the Fifth Amendment privilege to state-specific procedures	16
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i>	
470 U.S. 68 (1985)	3, 10, 11
<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Sys.</i>	
195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Arnold v. Commonwealth</i>	
192 S.W.3d 420 (Ky. 2006)	9, 15, 22
<i>Battie v. Estelle</i>	
655 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1981)	8, 9
<i>Bishop v. Caudill</i>	
118 S.W.3d 159 (Ky. 2003)	15
<i>Blaisdell v. Commonwealth</i>	
364 N.E.2d 191 (Mass. 1977)	13
<i>Brown v. United States</i>	
356 U.S. 148 (1958)	2, 5
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i>	
483 U.S. 402 (1987)	2, 7
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i>	
548 U.S. 735 (2006)	12, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Harvey</i>	
494 N.E.2d 382 (Mass. 1986)	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i>	
509 U.S. 579 (1993)	11
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i>	
451 U.S. 454 (1981)	2, 6, 7
<i>Fisher v. United States</i>	
328 U.S. 463 (1946)	20
<i>Fitzpatrick v. United States</i>	
178 U.S. 304 (1900)	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i>	
504 U.S. 71 (1992)	20
<i>Gibbs v. Frank</i>	
387 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Hartless v. State</i>	
611 A.2d 581 (Md. 1992)	9
<i>Hopt v. People</i>	
104 U.S. 631 (1881)	21
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i>	
406 U.S. 441 (1972)	14
<i>Lewis v. State</i>	
195 P.3d 622 (Alaska Ct. App. 2008).....	9, 23
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i>	
526 U.S. 314 (1999)	6
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i>	
518 U.S. 37 (1996)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm'n of New York Harbor</i>	
378 U.S. 52 (1964)	5
<i>Nance v. State</i>	
526 S.E.2d 560 (Ga. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 950 (2000)	9
<i>Nichols v. United States</i>	
511 U.S. 738 (1994)	17
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i>	
519 U.S. 33 (1996)	17
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i>	
532 U.S. 782 (2001)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Steele</i>	
47 P.3d 225 (Cal. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1115 (2003)	20
<i>People v. Wright</i>	
111 P.3d 973 (Cal. 2005)	20
<i>Powell v. Texas</i>	
392 U.S. 514 (1968)	20
<i>Powell v. Texas</i>	
492 U.S. 680 (1989)	2, 6, 9
<i>Savino v. Murray</i>	
82 F.3d 593 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1036 (1996)	8
<i>Schneider v. Lynaugh</i>	
835 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Silagy v. Peters</i>	
905 F.2d 986 (7th Cir. 1990)	8
<i>State v. Briand</i>	
547 A.2d 235 (N.H. 1988).....	9, 11, 12
<i>State v. Galloway</i>	
628 A.2d 735 (N.J. 1993).....	22
<i>State v. Goff</i>	
942 N.E.2d 1075 (Ohio 2010).....	14
<i>State v. Jackson</i>	
335 S.E.2d 903 (N.C. Ct. App. 1985)	9
<i>State v. Martin</i>	
950 S.W.2d 20 (Tenn. 1997).....	9
<i>State v. Reid</i>	
981 S.W.2d 166 (Tenn. 1998).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Whitlow</i>	
45 N.J. 3, 23, 210 A.2d 763, 774 (1965).....	9
<i>United States v. Byers</i>	
740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Curtis</i>	
328 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Hall</i>	
152 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied	
526 U.S. 1117 (1999)	15
<i>United States v. Haworth</i>	
942 F. Supp. 1406 (D. N.M. 1996)	12
<i>Vardas v. Estelle</i>	
715 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Washington v. Murray</i>	
952 F.2d 1472 (4th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i>	
558 U.S. 15 (2009)	6
 STATUTES	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3219(1).....	18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 COURT RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702(b)	3, 14
Fed. R. Evid. 702(d)	3, 14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Estelle v. Smith: The Constitutional Contours Of The Forensic Evaluation</i> , 31 Emory L.J. 71, 100 (1982).....	5
Daniel W. Shuman, <i>Psychiatric and Psychological Evidence</i> § 6.2 (3d ed. 2005).....	11
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>The “Bases” Of Expert Testimony: A Syllogistic Structure Of Scientific Testimony</i> , 67 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (1988)	13
John Parry, <i>Criminal Mental Health and Disability Law, Evidence, and Testimony</i> 285 (2009)	12, 21
Kenneth S. Broun, 1 <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> 72 (6th ed. 2006).....	13
Lawrence P. Tiffany & Mary Tiffany, <i>The Legal Defense of Pathological Intoxication</i> 210 (1990)	22
<i>Mental or Emotional Condition as Diminishing Responsibility for Crime</i> , 22 A.L.R.3d 1228, at § 3 (Supp. 2012)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
R. W. Gascoyne, Annotation, <i>Modern Status of the Rules as to Voluntary Intoxication as Defense to Criminal Charge</i> , 8 A.L.R.3d 1236, § 4 (2013)	21
W. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 9.5(a), at 43 n.8 (2d ed. 2003).....	21, 22
